Official Programme 1/-
OTTER VALE MOTOR CLUB PRESENT

“DEVENISH” TROPHY

SCRAMBLE

Open to S.W. Centre A.C.U. held under the G.C.R.s of the A.C.U.
(Permit No. OE 38) Temporary Track Certificate No. 258

at :

WISCOMBE PARK, NEAR SOUTHLEIGH

(between Seaton and Sidmouth)
on

SUNDAY, AUGUST 2ist, 1966
Starting time 2.30 p.m.

OFFICIALS
A.C.U. Steward : F. E. G. Vigers
Club Steward : W. Surridge and D. Underdown
Pit Steward : D. Seward
Machine Examiner : W. Martin
Starter : R. Pyne
Finish : J. Baulch
Announcer : J. T. Courtney
Judge : R. Vinnicombe
Lap Scorers : Mrs. Picketts, G. Picketts, Mrs. Baker
Clerks of the Course : R. Pyne and D. Mitchell
Secretary of the Meeting : J. T. Courtney
Treasurer : W. R. Haydon
Chief Course Marshal : L. Rideout

Gate Stewards and Track Marshals, Programmes : Members of the
Organising Club assisted by members of other Clubs in the S.W. Centre.

The organisers wish to thank all who have helped to run this meeting,

especially the St. John Ambulance personnel and the Colyton Division

of the Devon Constabulary. Special thanks to Major Chichester for giving
permission for the Scramble to be held on his land.
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Name
D. Williams,
S. Wiggins
B. Hudson
B. Chidley

M. Buckingham

D. Lane
M. Mullins
R. Slade

K. Fisher
A. Prideaux
M. Jones
D. Purchase
.. Horne
L. Southwell
N. Rayes
T. Rowsell
P. Goodall
N. Pryne
P. Baulch
D. Joce

J. Hambridge

D. Miller

P. Baker
Vie Vaughan
P. Turner

R. Hawkins
R. Hooper
R. Baker

M. Hann

W. Budd

I'. McAuley
I. McAuley
V. Burch

D. Cann

T. Baker

B. Miller

H. Hunt

C. Meecham
A. Manfield
R. Holland
(., Shopland
A. Mullett
T. Thompson
A. Pickering
C. Hewish
M. Trimby
M. Friend
T Cnx

B. Carter

J. Snelling
D. Down
A. Roberton
M. Sexton
R. Squire
D. Chubb

I. King

T. Edwards
R. Neale

T. Custard

LIST OF

Machine
250 Greeves
250 Greeves

250 Bultaco, 498 Tribsa

500 B.S.A.
500 Pacemaker
500 OLS

441 BSA

250 Husqvana
500 Tribsa
441 B.S.A.
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
500 Metisse
499 Triumph
500 Melisse
250 Bultaco
250 Greeves
441 B.S.A.
500 Tribsa
500 Tribsa
500 M.C.

500 Excalibur

500 Cheney B.S.A.

250 Cotton
250 Cotton
250 Greeves

250 Cotton, 250 Bultaco

250 Greeves
350 BSA

441 BSA

500 Tribsa
250 Greeves
250C7.

500 Tribsa
250 Greeves
500 Metisse
500 Tribsa
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
500 Tribsa
500 Metisse
500 Centaur
250 Bultaco
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
498 Tri-Metisse
500 Tri-Metisse
490 Special
500 Tri-Wasp
250 Cotton
250 Cotton
250 Greeves
500 Triumph

250 Greeves, 497 Metisse

499 BSA

250 Greeves, 500 Cotton

2 50 Greeves
199 Triumph
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RIDERS

Status Club
E  Somerton
E  Somerton
I S. Molton
J Otter Vale
] Crediton
E  Yeo Vale

Bridgwater
Exmoor
Somerton
Somerton
Yeo Vale
Somerton
Otter Vale
Chard
Somerton
Somerton
S. Molton
Dartmouth
Somerton
Devonport
Somerton
Somerton

Broadhembury

Taunton
Otter Vale
Dartmouth
Chard
Otter Vale
Somerton
Otter Vale
W./England
W./England
Somerton
Somerton
Otter Vale
Yeo Vale
Bridgwater
Exmoor
Yeo Vale
Somerton
Exmoor
Yeo Vale
Somerton
Bridgwater
Otter Vale
Crediton
Torridge
Somerton
Torridge
Somerton

Otter Vale

Ouer Vale
Crediton
Somerton
Chard
Otter Vale
Dartmouth
Otter Vale

Town

Taunton
FFrome
Bristol

Axminster
Exeter
Gillingham
Weston-s.-Mare
Minehead
Bridgwater
Bristol
Wimboine
Yeovil
Reading
Southampton
Street
Bridgwater
Bristol

St. Austell
Chard
Plymouth
Yeovil
Westbury
Bristol
Taunton
Uplyme
Totnes
Evershot
Honiton
Sherborne
Ottery

Torquay

Denbury
Yeovil

Weymouth
Poole
Somerton
Highbridee
Minehead
Yeovil
Closworth
Minehead
Stalbridge
Fremington
Weston-s.-Mare
Bristol
Frome

Muddiford

Keinton Mandeville

Tadley
Congresbury
Totnes
Stroud
Ottery
Exeter
Frome
Southampton
Ashill
Dittisham

S. Newton

62 J. Sherrin
W.

63

LIST OF RIDERS—Continued

Roberton

64 J. Parsons
B. Sharman
J. Gubb

065
66
67
68
09
70
72
3
74
75
76
a7
81
85
87
90
92
93
94,
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
104
105
108
11k
113
118
120
122
123
126
130
131
134
142
147
150
157
168
200
210
222

M.

D.
3

B.
B.
R.
E.
R.
R.
I,
D.

R.
K.

R.

D.
G.
D.
D.
D.
A.
M.
R.

B.

E.
R.
G.
D.
D.
N.
R.
R.
B.
A.
R.
P.

J:

C.
R.
R.
F,
R.
A.

J.

P;
V.
B.

National Flag
Yellow with Diagonal Cross
Black and White Check

Jackson
Mitchell

Coghill

Rendell

Trott

Leney
Hancock
Brown
Kelleway
Heard
FFennell
Frampton
Wills
Robert
Richards
Gunningham
Gunningham
White
Simpson
Morse
Payne
Hayes
Anning
Green
Jordan
Winsor
Grabham
Threadingham
Alves
Fraser
Taylor
Curtis
Headland
Hancock
Hunt
Spence
White
Fmery

Stephens 500 Met.,

Billinger
Morgan
Winton
Smalley
Bartlett
Chappell
Huddy

250 CZ, 500 Metisse

250 Cotton
250 DO'T
500 BSA

500 lubsd

250 Greeves

250 Greeves

500 Tribsa

500 Metisse

500 Tribsa

498 Me llsso

500 Metiss

498 lul)\d.

250 Sprite

250 Greeves

250 Bultaco

250 Husqvana

500 Tribsa

650 Special

250 Greeves

250 Scorpion
250 DOT

250 Greeves
250 Greeves
500 Matchless

500 Tribsa

250 Greeves

250 Cotton

250 Cotton

500 Triumph

250 Metisse, 500 Tribsa

250 Greeves
500 Metisse
500 Triumph
250 Greeves
250 Bultaco
500 Metisse
250 Greeves
246 Greeves
246 Greeves
250 B.S.A.
050 Metisse
490 Metisse
250 Husggvarna
50 Tribsa

50 Tribsa

502 Tri-Metisse
500 Tribsa

500 Cotton
250 Bultaco
500 Metisse
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Somerton

Otter Vale
Somerton
Tiverton

Otter Vale
Otter Vale
Yeo Vale
Otter Vale
Somerton
Tiverton
Torridge
Otter Vale
Broadhembury
Torridge
Otter Vale
Somerton
Crediton

S. Molton
Broadhembury
Somerton
Chard

Otter Vale
Chard

Otter Vale

S. Molton
Broadhembury
Otter Vale
Bridgwater
Somerton
Crediton
Broadhembury
Otter Vale
Somerton
Dartmouth
Somerton
Somerton
Chard

Otter Vale
Otter Vale
W./England
Chard
Somerton
Somerton
Broadhembury
Taunton
Chard

Yeo Vale

Yeo Vale
Broadhembury

W./England

FLAG SIGNALS

Frome
Stroud
Taunton
Bridgwater
Halberton
Southampton
Wincanton
London
Colyton
Thurloxton
Glastonbury
Muddiford
Topsham
Hemyock
Northam
Bournemouth
Asheott
Exeter
Bristol
Taunton
Bristol
Bristol
Axminster
Westhury
Newbury
Bristol
Churchingford
Yarcombe
Bristol
IF'rome
Chulmleigh
Tauntcn
Bath

Street

Tiuro
Wincanton
Lymington
Bulford

S. Newton
Shaftesbury
Toiquay
Lymington
Street
Crewkeine
Wiveliscombe
Taunton
Southampton
London
Crewke:ne
Taunton

Weymauth

............................................................ Start
‘ntering Last Lap
............................................. Finish
Caution—Obstruction Ahead

Stop Immediately



EVENT 1.—Junior Riders. Machines up to 300 c.c. 4 Laps

Aggregate Cup for the winner on points over three meetings
Paid-up member Otter Vale

4 B. Hudson 46 A. Pickering 92 D. Richards
9 R. Slade 47 C. Hewish 93  G. Gunningham
12 M. Jones 48 M. Trimby 94 D, Gunningham
13 D. Purchase 53  D. Down 95 D. White
14 C. Horne 55 M. Sexton 96 D. Simpson
18 P. Goodal 57 D. Chubb 99 R. Hayes
19 N. Pryne 59 T. Edwards 100 B. Anning
26 P. Turner 60 R. Necale 101  E. Green
27 R. Hawkins 61 F. Custard 105 D. Grabham
28 R. Hooper 62 J. Sherrin 123  R. Hancock
30 M. Hann 63  W. Roberton 126 P. Hunt
34 V. Burch 64 ]. Parsons 130 J. Spence
35 D. Cann 68 D. Mitchell 142 R. Stephens
38 B. Miller 76 R. Kelleway 210 V. Chappell
41 A. Manfield 85 R. I'rampton
Ist 45 2nd 26.. 3rd .$b. 4th 192 5th Th.. 6th 3o 7¢ch 18

EVENT 2.—Experts and Invitation. 8 Laps

Winner to receive the “Devenish Trophy” kindly donated by
Devenish and Grove Breweries, Ltd., of Weymouth, to be
presented by Mr. G. Leighton, Manager, Sidmouth Vallances

Brewery.
2 D. Williams 52 J. Snelling 120 B. Curtis
3 S. Wiggins 54 A. Roberton 122 A. Headland
7 D. Lane 56 R. Squire 113 R. Fraser
17 T. Rowsell 58 1. King 131 .. White
22 J. Hambridge 67 M. Jackson 111 N. Alves
23 D. Miller 70 B. Rendell 157 A. Hinton
25 V. Vaughan 77 F. Heard 108 D. Threadingham
29 R. Baker 81 D. Fennell 72 B. Trott
42 R. Holland 102 R. Jordan 85 R. Frampton
50 T. Cox 104  G. Winsor 4 B. Hudson
51 B. Carter 118 R, Taylor

Ist 5 2nd R0 3rd 131 4th 5. 5th iez. 6th &].. 7th Te..

S

EVENT 3.—Junior Riders. Machines over 300 c.c.

4 B. Hudson 43 (. Shopland 90
5 B. Chidley 44 A. Mullett 97
6 M. Buckingham 45 'T'. Thompson 98
8 M. Mullins 49 M. Friend 108
10 K. Fisher 57 D. Chubb 111
11 A. Prideaux 22 J. Hambridge 134
15 L. Southwell 59 T. Edwards 142
16 N. Rayes 62 J. Sherrin 147
20 P. Baulch 65 B. Sharman 150
21 D. Joyce 66 J. Gubb 157
24 P. Baker 69 J. Coghill 168
31 W. Budd 72 B. Trott 200
32 F. McAuley 73 R. Leney 210
33 1. McAuley 74 E. Hancock 222
36 T. Baker 75 R. Brown
40 C. Meecham 87 K. Wills
Ist 2Z.. 2nd J04. 3rd ..b2- 4th .5... 5th .9%.

8th 32. Time J2nns

EVENT 4.—Machines up to 300 c.c. Open.

Winner to receive 250 Cup presented by Mr.

P. Roberts
A. Morse
M. Payne
D. Threadingham
N. Alves

R. Emery
R. Stephens
F. Billinger
R. Morgan
A. Hinton
J. Smalley
P. Bartlett
V. Chappell
B. Huddy

6th 57. 7th ./b..
30 25004

3 Laps
Parkhouse, of

Witheridge.
First 15 into Final — HEAT 1
2 D. Williams 27 R. Hawkins 47 C. Hewish
3 S. Wiggins 28 R. Hooper 48 M. Trimby
4 B. Hudson 29 R. Baker 53 D. Down
9 R. Slade 30 M. Hann 54 A. Roberton
12 M. Jones 34 V. Burch 55 M. Sexton
13 D. Purchase 35 D. Cann 57 D. Chubb
14 C. Horne 38  B. Miller 59 T. Edwards
18 P. Goodall 41  A. Manfield 60 R. Neale
19 N. Prynne 42  R. Holland
26 P. Turner 46 A. Pickering
Ist 54. 2nd .20 3rd 3. 4cth 3o. S5th 1K 6th .. 7th ¥4
8th 4]. 9th 2]. 10th 2]. 11th .28 12th .38 13th ...
14th ...... 15th ...... Time ......
HEAT 2 First 15 into Final 3 Laps
61 F. Custard 85 R. Frampton 104 G. Winsor
62 J. Sherrin 92 D. Richards 105 D. Grabham
63 W. Roberton 93  G. Gunningham 118 R. Taylor
64 J. Parsons 94 D. Gunningham 122  A. Headland
67 M. Jackson 95 D. White 123  R. Hancock
68 D. Mitchell ¢6  D. Simpson 113 R. Fraser
.76 R. Kelleway 99 R. Hayes 126 P. Hunt
77 F. Heard 100 B. Anning 130 J. Spence
81 D.. Fennell 101 E. Green
Ist 113 2nd .61 3rd 1] 4th 1225ch 96, 6th 1% 7¢h K5
8th 126 9th (@8 10th 1% 11ch 9% 12ch 957 13th §4.
14th .49 15th L. Time ......

FINAL of Event 4.



EVENT 5.—Machines over 300 c.c. Open. 3 Laps EVENT 7.—Unlimited Open. 3 Laps
First 15 to go into Final — HEAT 1 First 10 to go into Final — HEAT 1
4 B. Hudson 20 P. Baulch 39 H. Hunt 2 D. Williams 15 L. Southwell 28 R. Hooper
5 B. Chidley 21 D. Joyce 40 C. Meecham 3 S. Wiggins 16 N. Rayes 29 R. Baker
6 M. Buckingham 22 J. Hambridge 43 (. Shopland 4 B. Hudson 17 T. Rowsell 30 M. Hann
7 D. Lane 23 D. Miller 44 A. Mullett 5 B. Chidley 18 P. Goodall 31 W. Budd
8 M. Mullins 24 P. Baker 45 'T. Thompson 6 M. Buckingham 19 N. Pryne 32 F. McAuley
10 K. Fisher 25 V. Vaughan 49 M. Friend 7 D. Lane 20 P. Baulch 33 1. McAuley
11 A. Prideaux 31 W. Budd 50 T. Cox 8 M. Mullins 21 D. Joyce 34 V. Burch
15 L. Southwell 32 F. McAuley 51 B. Carter 9 R. Slade 22 J. Hambridge 35 D. Cann
16 N. Rayes 33 1. McAuley 52 ]. Snelling 10 K. Fisher 23 D. Miller 36 T. Baker
17 T. Rowsell 36 T. Baker 56  R. Squire 11 A. Prideaux 24 P. Baker 38 B. Miller
. 12 M. Jones 25 Vic Vaughan 39 H. Hunt
y 57 ‘ 2 ; & 13 D. Purchase 26 P. Turner
Ist 25 2nd 9&.. 3rd 92 4th 5/.. 5th 22 6th 23 7th . 5. i O 2§ o
8th I].. 9th it 10th 2% 1ich F. 12eh Bf 13ch 43 Ist 297 2nd 99.. 3rd ..%.. 4th 32.. 5th !%.. 6th beo. 7th 99..
l4th 4 15th 31... Time .2nes T2 <ot 8th 32.. 9th 3i... 10th 45.. Time .Sinaens 39§ sevs
| 37724735 35 M
5 Ei e . Einal 3L HEAT 2 First 10 to go into Final 3 Laps
HEAT rse 1510 ga ihte Hns . aps 40 C. Meecham 53 D. Down 66 J. Gubb
57 D. Chubb 74 E. Hancock 120 B. Curtis 41 A. Manfield 54 A. Roberton 67 M. Jackson
58 1. King 75 R. Brown 131 C. White 42 R. Holland 55 M. Sexton 68 D. Mitchell
59 T. Edwards 87 K. Wills 134 R. Emery 43 (. Shopland 56 R. Squire 69 J. Coghill
62 J. Sherrin 90 P. Robert 142 R. Stephens 44 A. Mullett 57 D. Chubb 70 B. Rendell
65 B. Sharman 97 A. Morse 147 F. Billinger 45 T. Thompson 58 1. King 72  B. Trott
66 J. Gubb 98 M. Payne 150  R. Morgan 46 A. Pickering 59 T. Edwards 73 R. Leney
69 J. Coghill 102 R. Jordan 157 A. Hinton » 47 . Hewish 60 R. Neale 74 E. Hancock
70  B. Rendell 104 G. Winsor_ 168 J. Smalley i 48 M. Trimby 61 T. Custard 75 R. Brown
72 B. Trott 108 D. Threadingham 200 P. Bartlett 49 M. Friend 62 J. Sherrin 76 R. Kelleway
73 R. Leney 111 N. Alves 222 B. Huddy 50 T. Cox 63  W. Roberton 77 F. Heard
; j . - 51 B. Carter 64 J. Parsons
Ist {29, 2nd 122 3rd 130, 4th 7¢. 5th 52. 6th 104 7th LY, 4 52  J. Snelling 65 ]Ig. Sharmian
8th 14.. 9th 134 10th .08 11th fu. 12th 72 13ch 13 Ist 120 2nd .7]. 3rd /.. 4th J31. 5th 784 6th S%. 7th 23.
l4th £1. 15th .50 Time s 422200 8th .92 9th 240 10th (%% Time .S ine 51 8eid
) 142 20 g4 134, %
FINAL of Event 5. 6 Laps HEAT 3 First 10 to go into Final 3 Laps
’?/5/ _l - / 81 D. Fennell 101 E. Green 131  C. White
..... d .Jzo 3rd 13 4th §e. Sth le.. 6th 52 7th /o 85 K. Frampton 102 R. Jordan 134 R. Emery
st An =4 U‘i“ 87 K. Wills 104  G. Winsor 142 R. Stephens
, N S 90 R. Robert 105 D. Grabham 147 F. Billinger
8th I4. Time ..ot 589 <i0s 92 D. Richards 108 D, Threadinghami 150 R. Morgan
93 G. Gunningham 111 N. Alves 157 A. Winton
94 D. Gunningham 113 R. Fraser 168 J. Smalley
o 95 D. White 118 R.-Taylor 200 P. Bartlett
EVENT 6.—Experts and Invitation. 8 Laps 96 D. Simpson 120 B. Curtis 210 V. Chappell
2 D. Williams 51 B. Carter 118 R. Taylor i Roi JTopouid 97 A. Morse 122 A. Headland 222  B. Huddy
3 S. Wiggins 52 J. Snelling 120 B. Curtis - 98 M. Payne 123  R. Hancack
4 B. Hudson 54 A. Roberton 122 A. Headland 99 R. Hayes— 126 P. Hunt
7 D. Lane 56  R. Squire 113 R. Fraser 100 B. Anning 130 J. Spence
17 T. Rowsell 58 1. King 131  C. White ~
29 J. Hambridge 67 M. Jackson 111 N. Alves | K- - 717 [ [ 3rd ...... 4th ...... S5th ...... 6th ...... T csae
23 D. Miller 70 B. Rendell 157 A. Hinton ‘
25 V. Vaughan 77 F. Heard 108 D. Threadingham Bthi s 9th sz 10th ...... Time ......
29 R. Baker 81 D. Fennell 72 B. Trott
42 R. Holland 102 R. Jordan 85 R. Frampton FINAL of Event 7. 4 Laps
50 T. Cox 104 G. Winsor

Ist 25 2nd 5¢. 3rd {3). 4th leg. 5th A& 6th /129 7th 3=
8th Jo.. Time Ty 302 secs



WARNING — MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS

You are present at this meeting entirely at your own risk and
you are admitted subject to the conditions that all persons having
any connection with the promotion and/or organisation and/or
conduct of the meeting, including the owners of the land and the
drivers and owners of the vehicles are absolved from all liability in
respect of personal injury (whether fatal or otherwise) to you or

damage to your property howsoever caused.

Persons crossing the course, or ignoring the Course Marshals,

do so at their own risk.

WHY NOT |OIN THE OTTER VALE MOTOR CLUB
Annual Subscription 10/-

Enrolment forms, etc., available at the table at the finishing line,

or D. Seward, Esq., 7, Whiteway Drive, Exeter (Tel. 59557).

Printed by Sidmouth Printing Works, 8 Temple Street, Sidmouth



